



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

EXIT STRATEGY, LLC,)
)
Plaintiff,)
) No. 318, 2023
v.)
)
FESTIVAL RETAIL FUND BH, L.P.,) On appeal from the
FRFBH, LLC, and MARK SCHURGIN,) Court of Chancery
) C.A. No. 2017-0017-NAC
Defendants.)

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Of Counsel:

Andrew W. Zepeda (*pro hac vice*)
LURIE, ZEPEDA, SCHMALZ,
HOGAN & MARTIN
1875 Century Park East, Suite 2100
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (310) 274-8700
azepeda@lurie-zepeda.com

Douglas D. Herrmann (Del. Bar No. 4872)
James H. S. Levine (Del. Bar No. 5355)
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
Hercules Plaza, Suite 5100
1313 Market Street, P.O. Box 1709
Wilmington, DE 19899-1709
Telephone: 302.777.6500
Douglas.Herrmann@troutman.com
James.Levine@troutman.com

Dated: December 7, 2023

*Attorneys for Defendant-Below, Appellee
Festival Retail Fund BH, L.P.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS..... | 4 |
| A. Formation of the Partnership..... | 4 |
| B. Negotiation of the LPA..... | 4 |
| C. Governance of the Partnership..... | 6 |
| 1. The General Partner’s Broad Discretion..... | 6 |
| 2. The Special Limited Partner’s Limited Rights..... | 7 |
| 3. The Special Limited Partner’s Portion..... | 8 |
| D. The Property..... | 10 |
| E. The Partnership Sells the Property..... | 12 |
| F. Procedural History..... | 14 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 15 |
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | 15 |
| SCOPE OF REVIEW..... | 15 |
| MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 15 |
| A. Exit’s Appeal Is Entirely Barred Because Exit Did Not Appeal the Court’s Rulings that the Defeasance Deduction Was Proper and that the General Partner and Schurgin Acted in Good Faith..... | 16 |
| B. The Court Did Not Err By Considering the General Partner’s Good Faith..... | 20 |
| 1. The LPA Restricts Breach of Contract Claims Where the General Partner Acts in Good Faith..... | 21 |
| 2. The Court Correctly Analyzed the Entire LPA in Evaluating the General Partner’s Conduct..... | 22 |
| 3. The Court Correctly Considered the General Partner’s Broad Discretion Under the LPA..... | 27 |
| 4. Exit’s “Surplusage” Argument Is Deficient..... | 28 |
| C. The Court Did Not Err in Determining that the LPA Unambiguously Permitted the Defeasance Deduction..... | 29 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| 1. The LPA is Unambiguous | 29 |
| 2. The Defeasance Deduction Is Proper as an Ownership, Operation, and Management Cost Under Subparagraph (d)..... | 31 |
| 3. The Defeasance Deduction Is Proper as a Closing Cost Under Subparagraph (h) | 34 |
| 4. The Defeasance Deduction Is Proper as an Excess Loan Cost Under Subparagraph (f)..... | 38 |
| D. Because Exit Never Quantified Its Damages, Its Breach of Contract Claim Would Fail Regardless of the Court’s Interpretation of the LPA | 45 |

Exhibits

| | |
|---|-----------|
| STEVEN L. EMANUEL, EMANUEL LAW OUTLINES, PROPERTY (9TH ED. 2017) (Excerpt) | Exhibit A |
|---|-----------|

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Agar v. Judy</i> , 151 A.3d 456 (Del. Ch. 2017) | 36 |
| <i>Axis Reinsurance Co. v. HLTH Corp.</i> , 993 A.2d 1057 (Del. 2010)..... | 23, 24 |
| <i>Bandera Master Fund LP v. Boardwalk Pipeline Partners, LP</i> , 2019 WL 4927053 (Del. Ch. Oct. 7, 2019)..... | 21 |
| <i>Boardwalk Pipeline Partners, LP v. Bandera Master Fund LP</i> , 288 A.3d 1083 (Del. 2022)..... | 21, 23 |
| <i>Carlyle Inv. Mgmt. L.L.C. v. Moonmouth Co. S.A.</i> , 2015 WL 5278913 (Del. Ch. Sept. 10, 2015)..... | 17 |
| <i>Credit Lyonnais Bank Nederland, N.V. v. Pathe Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 1991 WL 277613 (Del. Ch. Dec. 30, 1991) (Allen, C.)..... | 31, 39 |
| <i>CSH Theatres, L.L.C. v. Nederlander of S.F. Assocs.</i> , 2018 WL 3646817 (Del. Ch. July 31, 2018), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 213 A.3d 39 (Del. 2019) | 45 |
| <i>DCV Holdings, Inc. v. ConAgra, Inc.</i> 889 A.2d 954 (Del. 2005)..... | 35 |
| <i>Dep't of Fin. v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 253 A.3d 537 (Del. 2021)..... | 15 |
| <i>DV Realty Advisors LLC v. Policemen's Annuity & Benefit Fund</i> , 75 A.3d 101 (Del. 2013)..... | 21 |
| <i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 498 A.2d 1108 (Del. 1985)..... | 24 |
| <i>Eagle Indus., Inc. v. DeVilbiss Health Care, Inc.</i> , 702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997)..... | 42 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Fla. Chem. Co., LLC v. Flotek Indus., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 3630298 (Del. Ch. Aug. 17, 2021)..... | 26 |
| <i>Fleer Corp. v. Topps Chewing Gum, Inc.</i> , 539 A.2d 1060 (Del. 1988)..... | 32, 33 |
| <i>Gotham Partners, L.P. v. Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P.</i> , 817 A.2d 160 (Del. 2002)..... | 21 |
| <i>InterMune, Inc. v. Harkonen</i> , 2023 WL 3337212 (Del. Ch. May 10, 2023) | 17 |
| <i>M.G. Bancorporation, Inc. v. Le Beau</i> , 737 A.2d 513 (Del. 1999)..... | 17 |
| <i>Murfey v. WHC Ventures, LLC</i> , 236 A.3d 337 (Del. 2020)..... | 37 |
| <i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010)..... | 15, 23 |
| <i>Progressive Int’l Corp. v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 2002 WL 1558382 (Del. Ch. July 9, 2002) | 43 |
| <i>Rhône-Poulenc Basic Chem. Co. v. Am. Motorists Ins. Co.</i> , 616 A.2d 1192 (Del. 1992)..... | 32 |
| <i>Roca v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 842 A.2d 1238 (Del. 2004)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>Stasch v. Underwater Works, Inc.</i> 158 A.2d 908 (Del. Super. 1960) | 35 |
| <i>State v. Rogers</i> , 2001 WL 1398583 (Del. Super. Oct. 9, 2001), <i>aff’d</i> , 798 A.2d 1042 (Del. 2002)..... | 39 |
| <i>Zambrana v. State</i> , 118 A.3d 773 (Del. 2015)..... | 36 |
| <i>Zayo Grp., LLC v. Latisys Holdings, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 6177174 (Del. Ch. Nov. 26, 2018)..... | 41 |

Zimmerman v. Crothall,
2012 WL 707238 (Del. Ch. Mar. 5, 2012)36

Statutes

6 Del. C. §17-403(b).....18

6 Del. C. §17-1101(c)21

Other Authorities

STEVEN L. EMANUEL, EMANUEL LAW OUTLINES, PROPERTY (9th ed. 2017)33
